THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR OPERATION OF SOUTHERN SOLID WASTE CONTAINER SITES

This Thirteenth Amendment to the Agreement for Operation of Seven (7) Southern Solid Waste Container
Sites dated April 27, 2010, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of
California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and Recology Eel River, formerly known as Eel River
Disposal and Resource Recovery, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as
“CONTRACTOR,” shall be effective as of July 1, 2022.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2010, COUNTY and Eel River Disposal and Resource Recovery, Inc.
(“ERD”) entered into an agreement to operate seven (7) solid waste container sites in southern Humboldt
County (“Operation Agreement”) for the purpose of collecting, transporting and disposing of solid waste
and source separated recyclable materials from May 1, 2010 to June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Recology Inc. acquired all outstanding shares of ERD and merged it into Recology Eel
River, assuming control over ERD’s operations effective September 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to extend the term until June 30, 2024.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Operation Agreement to adjust the compensation payable
to CONTRACTOR for the collection, transportation and disposal of solid waste and source separated
recyclable materials pursuant to said Operation Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. Section 16(A) — Payment to Contractor of the Operation Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

16. PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR
A. Payment Amount. COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR a fixed annual payment as

specified in the Site Price Form in Exhibit 1-A for the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.
The Payment amount shall be calculated as specified in Exhibit 1-B.

The total annual amount payable to CONTRACTOR, as may be modified pursuant to the
provisions of this Section or Sections 17, 18, or 19, shall be known as the “Payment
Amount.” Payment shall be made in twelve (12) equal monthly installments, according to
the procedure set forth in Section 16(B). If any alternate disposal site or sites are
designated, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as provided for in Section 18(C) of this
agreement.

If Gate fees or Disposal Rates are changed, the Payment Amount shall be adjusted as
provided for in Sections 17(B) or 18(B) of this Agreement.

If any container sites are closed or new container sites are opened, the Payment Amount
shall be adjusted as provided for in Section 19 of this Agreement.

2. The Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 1-A — Southern Container Sites Price
Form (“Exhibit 1-A”), and replace it in its entirety with the revised version of Exhibit 1-A that is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Exhibit 1-A attached



hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Thirteenth
Amendment.

The Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 1-B — Formula to Calculate Payment
Amount (“Exhibit 1-B”), and replace it in its entirety with the revised version of Exhibit 1-B that is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Exhibit 1-B attached
hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Thirteenth
Agreement.

The Operation Agreement i1s hereby amended to delete Exhibit 2 — Standard of Fee collection
(“Exhibit 2), and replace it in its entirety with the revised version of Exhibit 2 that is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version of Exhibit 2 attached hereto shall
supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date of this Thirteenth Amendment.

The Operation Agreement is hereby amended to delete Exhibit 3 — List of Fees and Charges for
Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites (“Exhibit 3”), and replace it in its entirety with the revised
version of Exhibit 3 that is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The modified version
of Exhibit 3 attached hereto shall supersede any and all prior versions thereof as of the effective date
of this Thirteenth Amendment.

Except as modified herein, the Operation Agreement dated April 27, 2010, as previously amended,
shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Thirteenth
Amendment and the original Operation Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions
of this Thirteenth Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on Following Page]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this Thirteenth Amendment as of the
dates indicated below.

TWO SIGNATURES ARE REQUIRED FOR CORPORATIONS:
(1) CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT; AND
(2) SECRETARY, ASSISTANT SECRETARY, CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR TREAURER.

RECOLOGY EEL RIVER:

By: \SVSC’\A/% XOB %Y\'\G/L{ Date: Q/ fXL

Mark R. Lomele
President and Chief Financial Officer

By: /)/\-/\v’”"“\-' Date: é & / 22
Cary Cﬁzﬁ

Corporate Secretary

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

By: Date:
Virginia Bass - Chair
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES APPROVED:

Digitally signed by Phillips, Amanda

By: Phillips, Amanda %5576 0483 0700 Date:  07/05/2022
Risk Management

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit 1-A — Southern Container Sites Price Form

Exhibit 1-B — Formula to Calculate Payment Amount

Exhibit 2 — Standard of Fee collection

Exhibit 3 — List of Fees and Charges for Recyclable Materials Accepted at Sites



pjo [ a8eq

CTT/1/L dAn0a g

£9°6¢¢€ § 00 0 uoj/sued) 0§
1394
St'00€ [e10L
cLCol UIOUIY A
20°0L QA0)) 191[3YS
12945 Bljoq1ad
6l puepinij
80°v1 3mgs3oolg
$9'6€ modiapry
J3ceuuo] 17 AD ojuf 93eUUO],
0111l $ %098 0€£°201 ojey [neH AJnoy
vT'c09 § %098 (3499 WO M
"(1eak [BOSI) AJunod) A[[enuue (¢ |y § PA29X2 0] JOU YIOM [BUONIPPE I0j $)SOI PAJUAWNIOP SN{d 6T LIL $ 9%09°'] 9%°099 9A0)) 19}[aYS
L6'8SY $ %098 19°¢cy Brjonad
68'TH8Cl  $ ke A[PUOAl [BI0], €V0Ey $ %098 £€'96¢ puepnif
008 $§ %098 95°6¢L gmgssjoorg
]Syl $§ %098 €L°989 wiodiopyy
89VI1PST § §1500 [enuuYy 444 14D U dui /150D [ney
65651 §1S00) 9ouemSsu] AJ[IQeI] [BIUSWUOIAUT :SSI7]
LTYSTHST § §1500 Ajuno) 69°Lyl § %098 66'SEl ‘UOL _d
§150) Ajuno)) 1PN €L 1dD UL $350)) [esodsi(q
I+H+D+4+3 suodal
ANUIADI - 1509 [B10] 93] X suo} 1500 JO Wwns D®HJ0 %0T 1502 [esodsip x suo)  dus1509 ey x sdun 1dD Aq ek 1se Juswaaide Aq Ayiuow wouy suodai A[yiuow woiy
PSTYSIS 08°001$ $60°SSTS$ L60°SES ELE TS 106°9t$ (1483 $8S'8TIS 00°26 0°9L SH00€ YIVIOL
0$ = i - - -
81S°0€S 9Ly 'FE v20°S9 10£°8 [ 950°G1 8y 811°9C ()¢ 4 L0l UIOYIIYA
LEO'VTS 105°€T LES LY ¥61°9 17€01 116°C1 52 65081 cl 31 20'0L 9A0D) IPYS
T9L°9T$ S0€'8I L90°SH ¥91°9 SS0°'8 9TH'9 4 L6EYT 0¢C 14! PS¥S eljo139d
186°€CS$ §Ts9 90S°0¢ 09y 1L8°C £85°C 6 60T S 9 vr6l pugpn.j
S01°CT8 9LV 1€8°9C vel'y 6L0C €1Te L 807°L1 01 14 8071 sanqsyaolg
TT8'9C8 80€°€El $ [locT 0P $ |60L°S $ 958°S $ [ciL9 $ |81 $ [vesIT B ER 6 §9'6¢ yutod.1apry
LSOO IMUIATY ISOD jord SIS0 EALLEUELYY
LAN "D 18q A ONILVIAO | % PedypAQ |  [esodsiq 10D Iney | Apqery auy | s1s0) s AM /STH sdurp, # 1207 Ad suoj, MNS
1 ). | r I H D d C| a J qa v

"ol ¢

§99] £2-TC - TT'1'L 19POA 1ey SANS Jaurejuo) Jay

TT0T ‘1 AInf 2And2p 3

V-1 HQuyxy

ULIO ] 9JLIJ SIS JUIBIUOD) WIAYINOS



DocuSign Envelope ID: 640A85B9-2302-4EQ0-867C-33929277146A

Exhibit 1-B

Formula to Calcutate Payment Amount:

Contract-Revenue Less-Total Operating Cost = Net County Cost or Payment Amount

Where:

Contract Revenue
Less

Total Operating Cost

n

Tonnage per site X 75% of County Fee {Column K of Site Price Form)

Site Cost + Environmental Liability Insurance Premium + Haul Cost +
Disposal Cost + Overhead Profit as described below:

Site Cost Provided By CONTRACTOR at the beginning of this Agreement‘
(Column E of the Site Price Form)

Add

Environmental Liability Insurance Premium, if coverage is provided by
COUNTY

(Column F of the Site Price Form)

Add

" Haul Cost equals the Number of Trips per site X Haul Cost after

CPI adjustment
(Column G of the Site Price Form)

Add

Disposal Cost equals the Tonnage per site X Disposal Cost per ton
(Column H of the Site Price Form)

Add

Overhead Profit which is 20% of Site Cost plus Hau! Cost
(Column | of Site Price Form)



t Jo g ased TT/1/L aAda

8€°9¢¢ $ - £9°6EE $ U0[1I3[[0I 33) JO [9AJ] dyenbape wnunuiy -
0S8t $ - 0S" Lt g [3A3] 33§ 2,00 € ANUIAIY IZeIIAY JqISsOd “H
uoy1od g g4y $
uo} [ = sprekoiqno G/ sjuajeAmby paex aiqn)
uoy 1od 0G5 Lpp $
uo) [ =Ued (5 sjudreambyg-ue) Suisn D

prek oiqno ¢ Jad 'sqp /¢
ued uoffes ¢ 1od 'sqp () suondunssy Suimofoq g

prek oiqno 1ad ()4 (¢
ueod uoyes ¢ 1od ¢\ q 15334 JUILIN)) U0 paseq 'V

7207 ‘1 AInp 2A12945q
uonIIN[0) 3 pAepue)S - T HQIYXH
WLIO Y IILIJ SIS JIUIBIUO)) WIIYINOS

S99 €T-TT - TT'1'L [PPOIN 218y SAS Jaureiuo) Y=



$ Jo ¢ aSed TT/1/L A1

"Aouafy JuswadIojuy (8907 oy} Aq PIUTULISISP SB ‘pIeZEy 10 9OUBSINU B NJIISUOD JOU OP PUB ‘paurejuod pue pa[josiuod Ajajerndordde
oIk S[BLIdJEW YONs St JUo[ 0S ‘Speo PIId9[[02 JO Jurney Jualdye Yy} djowold 03 papadu se 9)is uo 1doy oq Aew seLdIew FU[OAIY

¥T°209 LLIOYSIIEAN
6CLIL 9A0)) 19)[9YS
L6'8SY erjo10d
er'ocy puemnLy
0T°¢08 digsyoorg
4497 ¢ Jwodiopry

(Auno)) Aq pred 9q 03) :9JIS AqQ 3S00 SUI[OADAI [NBH 194

"Ajuno)) oy Aq pred 3500 Surney pIieogpie)
"S[BLI9JRW 95} JOJ JOW0ISNDd 03 93IeYd ON 1odedsmoN
s L
Sse[D)
9ouer1daooy Jo suonpuo) mun 1od 150D odA I, Ter1o1BN

Iodedsmau pue ‘onseld [# uondwopay VO
‘wnurune uondwopal ) ‘sse[3 Jurpnjour 93Ieyo ou je ‘SUBd[I)) PUB JOIID) MO[[IA\ 18 Pa1doooe oIk S[BLIOJBUI J[qR[OADSI PIBPURIS

T20T ‘1 Ang 2A139955H

SIS & PAdaddy S[BLINEIA] [qB[IAIY 0] $9T.I8YD) PUE S, JO ISI'T - € NqIYXT
ULIO,] LI SIS JdUIRIUO0)) WIYINOS

€ WV - TT1°L [9POIN 918y SIS 1UIRIU0D) YA



		2022-07-05T08:48:37-0700
	Phillips, Amanda




